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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to current law.

State of Arkansas
815t General Assembly A Bill ACT 457 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 SENATE BILL 314

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
"AN ACT TO REAPPROPRI ATE THE BALANCES OF CAPI TAL
| MPROVEMENT APPROPRI ATI ONS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS
HERI TAGE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. "

Subtitle
"AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS
HERI TAGE REAPPROPRI ATI ON. "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTI ON 1. REAPPROPRI ATI ON - DI RECTORS OFFI CE. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Director's Ofice, to
be payable fromthe Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Grant and Trust
Fund from grants provided by the Natural and Cultural Resources Council for
the acquisition, managenent, stewardship and preservation of state-owned | ands

or historic sites, the follow ng:

(A Effective July 1, 1997, the bal ance of the appropriation provided
in Section 59 of Act 531 of 1995, for the following itens, in a sumnot to
BXCBBA $2, 667, 291.
(1) OPER. EXPENSES $ 105, 750
(2) CONF. & TRAVEL 14, 000
(3) PROF. FEES 61,441
(4) CAPI TAL OUTLAY 55, 100
(5) DAH GRANTS 436, 000
(6) CONSTRUCTI ON 1, 395, 000
(6) MANAGEMENT AND STEWARDSHI P 600, 000

SECTI ON 2. REAPPROPRI ATION - DI RECTOR' S OFFICE. There is hereby
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appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable fromthe
Ceneral |nprovenment Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the
Depart ment of Arkansas Heritage - Director's Ofice, the follow ng:

(A Effective July 1, 1997, the bal ance of the appropriation provided
in ltem (B) of Section 6 of Act 1047 of 1995, for mmjor maintenance,
renovation and repairs of various facilities within the Departnment of Arkansas
Heritage, in a sumnot to exceed . . . . . .. . . ... .................. $1, 050, 350

SECTI ON 3. REAPPROPRI ATI ON - DELTA CULTURAL CENTER. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Departrment of Arkansas Heritage - Delta Cultural Center,
to be payable fromthe General |nprovenment Fund or its successor fund or fund

accounts, for the Departnent of Arkansas Heritage - Delta Cultural Center, the

fol | owi ng:

(A Effective July 1, 1997, the balance of the appropriation provided
in ltem (A) of Section 2 of Act 306 of 1995, for construction, renovation,
repair and equi pping of the Research Archives Project, Phase I, in a sum not
to exceed $100, 000.

(B) Effective July 1, 1997, the bal ance of the appropriation provided
in ltem (A) of Section 2 of Act 1047 of 1995, for the installation of an
el evator at the Visitors Center, in a sumnot to exceed _ . . . . . . . .. $75, 000.

(C Effective July 1, 1997, the balance of the appropriation provided
inltem (C) of Section 2 of Act 1047 of 1995, for |and purchases for a nmuseum
and research buildings, in a sumnot to exceed . .. . .. . ... .. ... ... $46, 350.

(D) Effective July 1, 1997, the balance of the appropriation provided
in ltem (E) of Section 2 of Act 1047 of 1995, for construction of interactive
exhibitry, in a sumnot to exceed . . .. . .. .. ... .. ... ... ......... $200, 000

SECTI ON 4. REAPPROPRI ATI ON - COMMEMORATI VE COMM SSION - CASH. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Departnent of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable

fromthe cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801, for the Departnent
of Arkansas Heritage - Comenorative Conmi ssion, the follow ng:

(A) Effective July 1, 1997, the bal ance of the appropriation provided
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in ltem (A of Section 3 of Act 306 of 1995, for Arkansas History exhibits, in
a sumnot to exceed L $45, 000.
(B) Effective July 1, 1997, the bal ance of the appropriation provided
in ltem (A) of Section 5 of Act 1047 of 1995, for Arkansas History exhibits,
inasumnot to exceed L $200, 000.
SECTI ON 5. REAPPROPRI ATI ON - COMMVEMORATI VE COWMM SSION - TRUST. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Departnent of Arkansas Heritage - Comenorative
Commi ssion, to be payable fromthe Arkansas Natural and Cul tural Resources
Grant and Trust Fund from grants provided by the Natural and Cul tural
Resources Council for the acquisition, managenent, stewardship, and
preservation of state-owned |ands or historic sites, for the Departnent of

Arkansas Heritage - Conmmenorative Commi ssion, the follow ng:

(A Effective July 1, 1997, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Section 59 of Act 531 of 1995, for construction costs associated with the
O d State House Renovation, in a sumnot to exceed . . . . . . ... .. . $1, 500, 000.

SECTI ON 6. REAPPROPRI ATI ON. There is hereby appropriated, to the

Depart ment of Arkansas Heritage - Comrenorative Conm ssion, to be payable from
the General |nproverment Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the
Depart ment of Arkansas Heritage - Comrenorative Conm ssion, the follow ng:

(A Effective July 1, 1997, the balance of the appropriation provided
inltem (C) of Section 1 of Act 679 of 1995, for renovation and repair of the

O d State House to neet the requirements of the Anericans with Disabilities

Act, in a sumnot to exceed .. ... ... .. $400, 000.
(B) Effective July 1, 1997, the balance of the appropriation provided
in ltem (A) of Section 4 of Act 1047 of 1995, for Arkansas History exhibits,
in asumnot to exceed L $250, 000.
SECTI ON 7. REAPPROPRI ATI ON - TERRI TORI AL CAPI TOL RESTORATION. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Departnent of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable

fromthe General |nprovenment Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for

the Departnent of Arkansas Heritage - Territorial Capitol Restoration, the
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fol | owi ng:

(A Effective July 1, 1997, the bal ance of the appropriation provided
inltem (B) of Section 1 of Act 1047 of 1995, for costs associated with the
enhancenent of permanent exhibits, in a sumnot to exceed . . . . $250, 000

SECTI ON 8. DI SBURSEMENT CONTROLS. (A) No contract nay be awarded nor
obligations otherwise incurred in relation to the project or projects
described herein in excess of the State Treasury funds actually avail able
therefor as provided by law. Provided, however, that institutions and
agencies listed herein shall have the authority to accept and use grants and
donations including Federal funds, and to use its unobligated cash income or
funds, or both available to it, for the purpose of supplenmenting the State
Treasury funds for financing the entire costs of the project or projects
enunerated herein. Provided further, that the appropriations and funds
ot herwi se provided by the General Assenbly for Mintenance and Genera
Operations of the agency or institutions receiving appropriation herein shal
not be used for any of the purposes as appropriated in this Act.

(B) Any restrictions contained in the Acts enunerated in the
reappropriation sections of this Act, the restrictions of any applicable
provi sions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary
Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law and any other applicable fisca
control laws of this State and regul ati ons promnul gated by the Departnent of
Fi nance and Adnmini stration, as authorized by law, shall be strictly conplied
with in disbursement of any funds provided by this Act unless specifically

provi ded ot herw se by | aw.

SECTION 9. LEQ SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Genera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or
sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.
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SECTION 10. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and
permanent nature are anmendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and

the Arkansas Code Revi sion Conmi ssion shall incorporate the sanme in the Code.

SECTI ON 11. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the
application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

SECTI ON 12. GENERAL REPEALER All laws and parts of laws in conflict

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTI ON 13. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determ ned by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas

prohi bits the appropriation of funds for nmore than a two (2) year period; that

previ ous General Assenblies have provided appropriations for the projects

provi ded or enunerated in this act; that certain appropriations will expire

before the adjournment of the General Assenbly; and that if such

appropriations expire, the projects and prograns authorized herein will cease

thereby depriving the citizens of the State of the benefits to be derived from

such projects. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this

Act being necessary for the i nmediate preservation of the public peace, health

and safety shall be in full force and effect fromand after the date of its

passage and approval

APPROVED: 3- 12- 97
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